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July 31, 2020 


MINUTES
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
DATE: June 16th 2020 at 6:00 PM

LOCATION: Willsboro Town Hall

Present: Chairman: Carol DeMello; Board Members: Peter Sowizdrzal, Bruce Hale, Anne Lincoln, Anthony Galioto, Larry Allen (Alternate) 
Members of the Public: Penny & George Daniels 
Chairman DeMello called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm.
DeMello introduced new board member Larry Allen
MINUTES: 
The February 2020 minutes were approved as presented.
(Galioto/Sowizdrzal) A motion was made by Galioto and seconded to approve the February 18th 2020 minutes. All in favor, motion carried. 
PUBLIC HEARING: No Public hearing
OLD BUSINESS: No Old Business 
NEW BUSINESS: 
---Penny & George Daniels—1181 Sunset Drive—30.16-1-11.100---LC-R—New Home Construction with garage

DeMello stated that the Daniels want to build a new home and garage and asked the Daniels to explain their project. Daniels stated they are looking to build a garage and retirement home with new water, sewer, and electric. He is requesting a variance of 25 feet on the side yard as they want to stay closer to the road and further away from the river and still have their garage and home pretty close together. Galioto questioned where the access was to enter the property. Daniels stated it is a shared driveway/right-of-way. Daniels stated that the property has been surveyed. Lincoln questioned how many acres the parcel was and if it goes all the way to the river. Daniels stated that the parcel does go all the way to the river and is about 6.9 acres. DeMello stated that the side yard set back should be 50’ and the front yard for this parcel will be toward the river where there is a 400 foot set back, and the rear yard will be toward the road (Sunset Drive) where there is a 200 foot setback. Galioto questioned what the dimensions of the house and garage would be. Daniels stated the house will be all one level and will be approximately 50 by 30 (at largest) and the garage will be 24 x 40. The Board questioned where the decks would be if they are going to have them; Daniels replied they would be on the road side and the river side (front and rear yard) The Board discussed the Finding of Facts.* The Board also discussed whether to add a variance request for Section 4.23.2, Existing Undersized Lots two-thirds rule (lot fails to meet requirements), all member agreed.  Rather than have the Daniels submit an amended application for this, a motion was made, seconded, and all were in favor.
(Sowizdrzal/Hale) A motion was made by Sowizdrzal to move the application for 1181 Sunset Drive to public hearing on July 21st 2020. All in favor, and the motion carried. 

ADJOURNMENT:  Meeting was adjourned at 7:01 pm.
(Sowizdrzal/Galioto) A motion was made by Sowizdrzal and seconded, to close the meeting. All in favor and the motion carried.

*See Attached
Respectfully Submitted, 

Codia Crandall 

Secretary for Planning and Zoning Board
FINDINGS OF FACT--Revised 
Submitted by Carol de Mello
Variance Application 2020-38Z – George & Penny Daniels
June 16, 2020

Property location:  1181 Sunset Drive, Willsboro (30.16-1-11.100)

Zoning District:  LC-R

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Build new retirement house and garage on this vacant lot.—IMPACTS Section 4.10, p. 28, Schedules of Use and Area Regulations.  Specifically, requesting 25’ variance from side yard setback requirement of 50’; see Section 6.12, pp. 57-58 for waterfront regulations.  Added at meeting:  Section 4.23:  Variance from pre-existing undersized lot requirements.
ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

42 acres (original lot size 6.90 acres)

Front or Shoreline setback:
400’ (in compliance)
Rear yard setback:

200’ (in compliance)
Side Yard setback:

50’ (--over 200’ river frontage)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
10% (not an issue)
Maximum bldg. height:

35’ (not an issue)
According to the property record, this is a vacant lot.  There should be no problem meeting lot coverage requirements.

Move to public hearing? — Yes


FINDINGS OF FACT—Draft
Submitted by Peter Sowizdrzal

Variance Application — George & Penny Daniels

Application # 2020-38Z

June 16, 2020

Property location: 1081 Sunset DR, Willsboro NY (30.16-1-11.100)

Zoning District:  LC-R (Land Conservation - River)

Project Description: New Home Build and Garage

 —IMPACTS: Rear Yard Setback, Section 6.12 page 58- Schedules of Use & Area Regulations 

Section 4:10 and 4:23 – Minimum Lot Size – Pre-Existing
Seeking the Following Variances: 25’ for Side Yard Setback 
ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

42 acres (6.9 acres)

Front or Shoreline setback:
400’
Rear yard setback:

200’

Side Yard setback:

50’ (Proposed site is 25’)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
10% (No Issue)

Maximum bldg. height:

35’ (No Issue)
Move to public hearing? —
Yes.  

FINDINGS OF FACT—Draft
Submitted by Anthony Galioto

Variance Application — George & Penny Daniels

Tax Map # 31.16-1-11.100

Application # 2020-38Z

June 16, 2020

Property location: 1081 Sunset Dr
Zoning District:  LC-R (Land Conservation - River)

Project Description: New Home Build and Garage Construction with new septic and all services installed. Driveway will be shared off sunset 
 —IMPACTS: Rear Yard Setback, Section 6.12 page 58- Schedules of Use & Area Regulations 

Section 4:10 and 4:23 – Minimum Lot Size – Under Sized Pre-Existing
ZONING REQUIREMENTS:

Minimum lot size:

42 acres (6.9 acres) make up lot variance for 35.1 acres added
Front or Shoreline setback:
400’
Rear yard setback:

200’

Side Yard setback:

50’ (Proposed site is 25’)
Maximum Lot Coverage:
10% (No Issue) Garage approx. 960 sq. ft, house approx. 1500 sq. ft 
Maximum bldg. height:

35’ (No Issue)
Move to public hearing? —
Yes.  
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